
Monday, 7 September 2015
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Scrutiny Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Scrutiny Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

(NB: There will be a private seminar for Scrutiny Committee which will 
help inform the discussion for Item 7 - Devonshire Park.  The seminar 
will commence at 4pm and will be held in the Court Room.  A separate 

agenda has been provided).

MEMBERS: Councillor Smart (Chairman); Councillor Ungar (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Blakebrough, Murray, Miah, Rodohan, 
Sabri and Smethers

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2015.  (Pages 1 - 2)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  



2

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed 
below and to invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the 
commencement of the meeting. 

7 Devonshire Park - Review of findings. 6.00pm - 7.00pm.  

8 Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2015/16.  7.00pm -7.45pm.  
(Pages 3 - 42)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Senior Head of Corporate 
Development and Governance.

9 Scrutiny Annual Programme 2015/16.  7.45pm - 8.15pm.  

Report of Local Democracy Officer.  Members are requested to approve the 
Draft Annual Scrutiny Programme.  The final programme is due to be 
approved by Council on 18 November 2015. To Follow.

10 Annual Finance Seminar.  

Members are advised that the Annual Finance seminar for Scrutiny will be 
held on Monday 12 October 2015.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For 
further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.



3

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/415023   Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000,  Fax: (01323) 
410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk




1

Monday, 1 June 2015
at 6.00 pm

Scrutiny Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Smart (Chairman) Councillor Ungar (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Blakebrough, Miah, Rodohan, Murray, Sabri and 
Smethers

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2015. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

There were none.
3 Corporate Performance - Quarter 4 2014/15. 

Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Senior 
Head of Corporate Development and Governance updating Members on the 
Council’s performance against Corporate Plan Priority actions, indicators 
and milestones for Quarter 4 2014/15.

The committee was advised that Appendix 1 to the report provided a 
detailed report on the 2014/15 activities and outturns of the performance 
indicators listed within the Corporate Plan.  The first section of Appendix 1 
listed all the Corporate Plan priority actions whose in-year milestones had 
already been fully completed this year.  The second section of Appendix 1 
listed the ongoing actions showing all milestones that were scheduled for 
completion within quarter 4 of 2014/15.

The report provided members with the provisional outturn results for the 
general fund, the housing revenue account (HRA) and capital programme 
for the year 2014/15.  Although service accounts had now been closed, 
other balance sheet and suspense accounts had yet to be finalised, so it 
was possible that there could be some further adjustments that may 
marginally affect the figures within the report.  The final outturn would form 
part of the statement of accounts that would be reported to the Audit and 
Governance Committee at the end of June 2015 and the next Cabinet 
meeting in July 2015.

The Senior Head of Corporate Development and Governance updated 
Members on Eastbourne Park indicator in relation to the use of ‘pooled’ 
S.106 contributions.
 
The committee considered appendix 1 to the report discussing the 
Innovation Centre at Sovereign Harbour, the Satisfaction Survey with 



2
Scrutiny
Monday, 1 June 2015

regard to street cleanliness and refuse collection, the promotion of the 
Supporting People Fund, Devonshire Park Project, Disabled Adaptations 
grants, Theatre income and various aspects of the provisional outturn 
results for the general fund, the housing revenue account (HRA) and capital 
programme for the year 2014/15.

The committee asked a number of questions relating to the topics discussed 
and were advised that the information requested would be provided 
following the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the following be noted:  1) That the performance against 
national and local Performance Indicators and Actions from the 2010/15 
Corporate Plan (2014 refresh 2) The provisional general fund outturn on 
services expenditure for 2014/15 of £16.395m, a net underspend of 
£216,000 against the revised budget 3) The transfers to and from reserves 
as set out at Appendix 3 4) The budget virements as set out in para 4.6 and 
6.4 of the report 5) The provisional balances on non-earmarked revenue 
reserves as at 31.3.15 as shown in paragraph 5.1 of the report 6) The 
provisional housing revenue account surplus for 2014/15 of £494,000 and 
7) The final Capital Programme and outturn for 2014/15 of £17.5m, a 
variance of 8.35% against the final programme.

4 Annual Programme 2015 - 2016. 

The committee was requested to submit items to the Chair and Deputy 
Chair for consideration at their monthly meeting on 1 July 2015, with a 
view to developing items for the Annual Scrutiny Programme.  Items should 
be submitted no later than Friday 26 June 2015.  The Local Democracy 
Officer agreed to distribute a pro forma to assist with developing 
suggestions for review.

NOTED.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Councillor Smart (Chairman)



BODY: Scrutiny 

DATE: 7th September 2015

SUBJECT: Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2015/16

REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer and Head of Corporate 
Development

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets for Quarter 1 2015/16.

To inform Cabinet of the Council’s provision financial outturn 
for Quarter 1 2015/16. 

Contact: William Tompsett, Senior Corporate Development Officer
Tel 01323 415418 or internally on ext 5418 

Pauline Adams, Financial Services Manager
Tel 01323 415979 or internally on ext 5979. 

Recommendations: Members are asked to:

i) Note the performance against national and local 
Performance Indicators and Actions from the 2010/15 
Corporate Plan (2014 refresh). 

ii) Note the General Fund,  HRA  and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended June 2015, 
as set out in sections 3 & 4

iii) Note the amended capital programme as set out in 
Appendix 3. 

iv) Note an exemption to the Council’s contract 
procurement rules in relation to the appointment of 
agents and architect for the Seahouses Square project 
funded from Coastal Communities Grant and managed 
by EHL.

v) Note the Treasury Management performance as set out 
in section 7.

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The 2010/15 Corporate Plan was refreshed in 2014 and sets out a number of 
key actions and indicators to deliver and measure progress against key 
priorities. Throughout the year, performance against these key indicators 
and milestones is reported to Cabinet and Scrutiny committees on a 
quarterly basis and to Scrutiny monthly.



1.2 The information in these performance reports is collected and managed 
using the Covalent performance management system. Further detail behind 
the report and evidence providing a full and robust audit trail for the 
performance information presented is available to view within the online 
system.  Members are invited to contact the Corporate Development Team 
at any time to arrange individual training support on using the system if 
required.

1.3 In the absence of a National Performance Framework it is important that the 
authority continues to strengthen its own performance management 
procedures particularly in relation to the use of robust local indicators and 
meaningful reporting against actions and activities. The actions, milestones 
and performance indicators in the Corporate Plan refresh 2014 have been 
chosen to reflect this year’s priority activities and objectives with a view to 
realising the longer term vision set out in the Corporate Plan.

1.4 Due to operational improvements made to our activity reporting procedures 
in Quarter 3 2014/15, we made a change to one of the reported 
performance indicators. CS_012 “Calls Handled at First Point of Contact” has 
now been replaced with CS_012a “Telephone Calls handled at first point of 
contact.” This new version of the indicator focuses solely on phone scripts.

1.5 Following changes to crime reporting procedures, it was decided to change 
the crime related PIs from targeted to data only as the previous targets are 
no longer relevant to the data being reported. These PIs will be reviewed 
and revised for the next iteration of the Corporate Plan.

2.0 Performance Overview

2.1 Appendix 1 is a detailed report on the activities and outturns of the 
performance indicators listed within the current Corporate Plan. This report 
shows the latest available outturns for the local performance indicators 
featured in the 2010/15 Corporate Plan broken down into themed areas.  

2.2 Each project has been allocated a number of in-year actions and milestones 
to be completed in order to progress the project efficiently. Some projects 
may be fully completed within the year whereas larger scale priorities will be 
delivered over a longer period. The first section of Appendix 1 lists all 
the Corporate Plan priority actions whose in-year milestones have 
already been fully completed this year. Full details of the specific 
milestones and commentary for these actions is available on request or 
directly via the Covalent Performance Management System.

2.3 The second section of Appendix 1 lists the ongoing actions showing all 
milestones that were scheduled for completion within this period and any 
outstanding milestones along with commentary to explain the context behind 
them. 

2.4 Chapter summary text has been supplied by the relevant Heads of Service to 
provide added context for the performance reported in each section. This 
commentary highlights important achievements and challenges for the 
reporting period and can be found at the start of each chapter.



2.5 The PI tables show which indicators related to the priority projects are 
performing on target (green tick icon), failing to reach target (red octagonal 
icon) or are near misses (amber triangle icon). Relative performance is 
based on quarterly targets as set by the managers of each area using past 
performance, available benchmarking and planned service developments.

2.6 The current outturn for each PI is shown on the performance gauges in 
column 4 – Year to date. The gauges show visually how the level of 
performance compares to targets (green zones) and near miss levels (amber 
zones). Amber zones have been reviewed to reflect appropriate levels of 
performance expectation and any national targets which are lower than our 
own local aspirations.

2.7 The bar charts in column 6 show comparative performance against previous 
quarters/years as appropriate. This enables an at a glance indication of 
whether performance is improving or not and will help identify potential 
trends and seasonality of performance. 

2.8 Commentary has been included in the action and indicator outturn tables 
where supplied. This provides some contextual background to the 
performance and this function and is backed up by the online evidence 
collation facility of the Covalent system.

2.9 Of the 25 Key Performance Indicators reported in the Corporate Plan this 
quarter, 2 are currently showing as Red, 11 are showing as Green, 6 
are showing as Amber and 6 are data only or contextual PIs.  The off 
target PIs are...

 DE_011 – Number of reported fly-tipping incidents reported
 CS_010 Calls to 410000 answered within 30 seconds

2.10 We have the capability within Covalent to analyse performance data via 
dashboard reporting. This allows us to look beyond green – amber – red 
performance reporting and drill down more into the data and what it is 
telling us. The following PIs are showing as the relatively best performing 
according to the latest confirmed data available:

*The data in this table is based on the latest reported out-turns including annually 
reported indicators so may include PIs where data is from the 2014/15 out-turn.



3.0 Financial Performance – General Fund 

3.1 General Fund performance of the quarter is shown in the table below:

Department Full 
Year 

Budget

Profiled 
Budget


[...]
enditure is expected to increase as schemes progress throughout 
the year.

5.2 The capital programme has been amended from that approved by Council in 
February to reflect the final outturn re-profiling of schemes between years.

5.3 Cabinet has been requested to approve an exemption to the Council’s 
contract procedure rules in relation to the appointment of Pierce Hill as 
employer’s agent and architect for the Sea Houses Square project funded 
from Coastal Communities Grant and managed by EHL. 

The value of this contract is below the £50,000 limit required for a full 
tender exercise and could have followed the Request to Quote process.

However a “tender like” process was followed but not strictly adhered to in 
respect of administrative processes that would normally be applied to a full 
tender. Therefore whilst a higher level of competitive process was followed 
than necessary it was not technically compliant with the Councils own rules. 

6.0 Financial Performance – Collection Fund 

6.1 The Collection Fund records all the income from Council Tax and National 
Non-Domestic Rates and its distribution to the major precepting authorities
.

6.2 The projected Collection fund for the year is as follows:

 Council Tax
Business 

Rates
 £'000 £'000
Balance B/fwd 1.4.15 (447) 1,789
Deficit recovery 447 (1,295)
Debit due for year (54,658) (34,362)
Payments to preceptors 53,953 34,399
Transitional Relief  (24)
Allowance for cost of collection  127
Allowance for appeals  (62)
Write offs and provision for bad 
debts 615 181
Estimated balance 31.3.16 (90) 753
Allocated to:   
CLG - 377
East Sussex County Council (65) 68
Eastbourne Borough Council (12) 301
Sussex Police (8) -
East Sussex Fire & Rescue (5) 8
 (90) 753



6.3 The allocations to preceptors reflect the operation of the Collection Fund for 
Council Tax and retained Business Rates which are distributed on different 
bases under regulations. The distributions of the estimated balance 
calculated at quarter 3 wi
[...]
ue

2015-16
Total Asset Management 1,877,592 762,418 3,003,150 -2,240,732 

Pier Grant & Coastal Communites
Grant
Wish Tower Restaurant 1,200,000 0 0 1,200,000 -1,200,000 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Replace staircase to Camera Obscura 65,000 0 0 65,000 -65,000 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Statue Sculpture Installation 22,000 0 0 22,000 -22,000 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Princes Park - Café Refurbishment 394,556 0 0 394,556 -394,556 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Princes Park - Public Realm Work 512,359 81,872 0 430,487 -430,487 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Sea Houses Sq - Plaza Improvements 169,500 20,677 0 148,823 -148,823 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Sea Houses Sq 1-5 Seaside Refurb 65,543 0 0 65,543 -65,543 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Seaside Rd - Elms Bdg Façade 172,826 5,743 0 167,083 -167,083 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16
Seaside Rd - 67-69 Seaside refurb 68,687 0 0 68,687 -68,687 Grant On target to complete in 2015-16

108,291 0 2,562,180 -2,562,180 

General Fund 7,410,418 1,399,751 21,747,330 -20,347,578 
HRA 6,239,738 1,168,650 10,238,437 -9,069,787 
Total 13,650,156 2,568,401 31,985,767 -29,417,366 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2015.
	8 Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2015/16.  7.00pm -7.45pm.
	Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2015/16 - Appendix 1.
	Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2015/16 - Appendix 2.
	Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2015/16 - Appendix 3.




Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 7 September 2015
at 6.00 pm

Scrutiny Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Smart (Chairman) Councillor Ungar (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Blakebrough, Murray, Rodohan, Sabri, Smethers and 
Holt (as substitute for Miah)

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2015. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

6 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

7 Devonshire Park - Review of findings. 

The Committee debated this matter following a seminar where 
presentations were given to members on the overall project (by Graham 
Cook), the internal business case (by David Clarke Associates), and the 
economic impact (by Focus Consultants). 

The committee commenced with a presentation from Philip Evans, Senior 
Head of Tourism and Enterprise, on the wider tourism benefits of the 
project and the significant additional social benefits of the improved 
facilities for visitors and residents alike.  

Alan Osborne, Deputy Chief Executive gave a brief overview regarding the 
financing of the project covering the following areas:

 Currently the Devonshire Park Estate required a minimum investment of 
£10m just for repairs and maintenance to stand still. This would not lead 
to any business improvement

 Following the development of the site as proposed, it was anticipated 
that there would be a net increase in contribution of between £850k and 
£1m per annum, the scheme being approximately half of the council’s 
forecast capital expenditure over the next 5 years 

 As part of a cautious  approach, increases in business rate retention and 
other potential ‘fringe’ benefits such as new homes bonus had not been 
included in assessing the business case 

 The development would have an estimated 50yr lifecycle, with a 50yr 
capital repayment period being normal for a development of this nature.

 The Council holds assets of a much greater value than the amount of 
investment required some of which were potentially surplus – the 



2
Scrutiny
Monday, 7 September 2015

Council was currently undergoing an ‘asset challenge’ process and, as a 
result, there could be the potential for additional capital receipts to be 
used to assist the financing of the Council’s overall capital financing 
requirement.

 A revenue allowance of £1m had already been set aside to compensate 
for inevitable revenue loss to the Council during the construction period 
of the project. The current medium term financial strategy provided a 
further £600k to support the councils capital financing requirement.

 The Public Works Loans Board was likely to be the most cost effective 
method of financing any additional borrowing.

Risks which could impact on cost were considered as:

 Project and client requirement changes to the specification 
 Tenderer's concerns about project risk 
 Market Risks associated with the demand/supply in the sector

Mitigations to these risks included: 
 Potential for further development at the site in future
 Future changes to  governance of the business on the site 
 sale of the site or branding 
 market testing and engagement with the supply side

The committee were advised that Capita would be reporting back on it’s 
review of the business case and affordability and financing options in late 
September 2015.  A copy of the Capita report would be provided for 
Members.

Members were advised by the Deputy Chief Executive that, whilst this was 
clearly the Council’s largest planned capital scheme, it would not prevent 
the Council investing in other future capital schemes as part of the 
remaining capital programme.  The Public Works Loans Board financing for 
the councils capital programme was available without condition and the 
Council was able to determine what it could afford and its ability to repay, 
with potential interest rates of between 3.4% and 3.8%. 

Members were also advised that any loans could be ‘serviced’ from within 
the overall budget whilst the project was being completed, however, capital 
repayments could be deferred and capital receipts could be used to reduce 
initial borrowing such as to bridge the period between commencement of 
the project and full completion. At which point the full financial benefits of 
the development could start to be realised and resulting savings being 
diverted to the Capital Financing Budget.

In consideration of the merits of the overall project, and in particular the 
economic rationale, members noted, discussed and/or questioned 
consultants and officers on the following aspects drawn out from the 
presentations:

General points relating to the overall project
 



3
Scrutiny

Monday, 7 September 2015

 There were opportunities to draw in additional partners to assist with 
future development for example the LTA and local University; the 
proposed branding exercise would make Eastbourne more attractive to a 
range of potential investors.  

 The ‘Ambassador’ scheme would be adopted and implemented as an 
essential part of securing new conference business, particularly from 
Associations  

 The Devonshire Park development would be seen as an anchor for the 
town and its impact on growth would be measured and recorded through 
regular bespoke surveys, and by monitoring visitor numbers

 The Council was working closely with some hoteliers to ensure there 
would be enough quality hotel stock to support the enhanced conference 
facilities. It was anticipated that this would drive investment and 
improvement across Eastbourne’s hotel stock as the benefits of the new 
facilities became apparent

 Methods of measuring social impact should be considered as part of the 
assessment of the overall benefit to Eastbourne.

Key points relating to the economic rationale of the project

 David Clarke Associates estimated a £814k annual improvement once 
the project was completed. In response to a view that this appeared to 
be a very disappointing return on a £42m capital expenditure even if an 
estimated £10m expenditure is necessary repairs and refurbishment, the 
consultant’s view was, although this was a relatively low rate of return 
for a project of this size, it was viable and, in their experience, other 
comparable projects with lower returns had been successful. 

 The committee was advised by the consultants that a £10m investment 
in the upkeep of the existing buildings on the site could not be avoided 
due to the Council’s responsibilities for buildings with listed status. Such 
an investment would only enable the site to ‘stand still’ with its 
conference offer. This would not be sustainable in a declining market at 
this level. Thus, a key driver of the project is the transformation and 
elevation of the conference offer to generate significant improvements in 
conference income and associated catering revenues from this source.

 It was generally felt that the proposed scheme was of an optimum size 
and design matching the economic rationale.  The Director of Tourism 
and Enterprise stated that, whilst, the ideal would have been for a 
slightly larger development, anything smaller would not be economically 
viable and anything significantly larger would be overreaching the 
business potential of the site. Thus, the development was fully 
supported by staff in the Council’s Tourism service delivery area.

 The Committee was advised that a primary focus on Association 
conferences was important given the nature of the conference offer 
provided by the development and its geographical location

 The consultants assured the committee that the location of the kitchen 
in relation to the Congress and the new Welcome building was suitable 
in respect of supporting the activities on the site

 Focus Consultants estimated a £13.4m annual increased spend from 
visitors to Devonshire Park in the Eastbourne area. With conference 



4
Scrutiny
Monday, 7 September 2015

attendees projected to grow from 7,500 to 34,150, they contribute £9m 
of this increase or £342 per head, a figure supported by both sets of 
consultants.

Cabinet were invited to take into account the overall content and findings 
set out above when considering this matter. However, no specific 
recommendations in respect of the overall project detail or its economic 
rationale had arisen from this review.

8 Corporate Performance - Quarter 1 2015/16. 

Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Senior 
Head of Corporate Development and Governance updating Members on the 
Council’s performance against Corporate Plan Priority actions, indicators 
and milestones for Quarter 1 2015/16.

The committee was advised that Appendix 1 to the report provided a 
detailed report on the 2015/16 activities and outturns of the performance 
indicators listed within the Corporate Plan.  

Of the 25 Key Performance Indicators reported in the Corporate Plan this 
quarter, 3 were currently showing as Red, 10 were showing as Green, 6 
were showing as Amber and 6 were data only or contextual PIs.  The off 
target PIs are as follows:

 DE_011 – Number of reported fly-tipping incidents reported
 CS_010 Calls to 410000 answered within 30 seconds
 CL_017a Redoubt Visitors, Paying visitors

Members discussed:
Future Model programme – the new developing roles for staff. 
Recycling and the Carbon Footprint – it was suggested that the Council 
engage with and encourage residents in increasing the recycling rates.
Fly tipping – the performance figures now included information from EHL, 
and the Council was undertaking prosecution and proactive enforcement 
action to reduce the number of incidents.  The new ‘Report it’ app had 
contributed to the rise in cases; however they were being dealt with quickly 
and efficiently.  Members queried whether the opening times of the ESCC 
waste collection site in St Philips Avenue contributed to the incidents in fly 
tipping (when the site was closed).  The Senior Head of Community and 
EHL Director agreed to investigate and advise Members.

The report provided members with the provisional outturn results for the 
general fund, the housing revenue account (HRA) and capital programme 
for the year 2015/16.  The Deputy Chief Executive indicated that in 
response to a query from the pre-agenda meeting an analysis would be 
provided to rationalise why the profiled budget and actual figures for 
Quarter 1 were significantly different from quarter of the annual totals.

RESOLVED: That the following be noted: 1) The performance against 
national and local Performance Indicators and Actions from the 2010/15 
Corporate Plan (2014 refresh) 2) The General Fund,  HRA  and Collection 



5
Scrutiny

Monday, 7 September 2015

Fund financial performance for the quarter ended June 2015, as set out in 
sections 3 & 4. 3) The amended capital programme as set out in Appendix 
3. 4) An exemption to the Council’s contract procurement rules in relation 
to the appointment of agents and architect for the Seahouses Square 
project funded from Coastal Communities Grant and managed by EHL. 5) 
The Treasury Management performance as set out in section 7 of the 
report.

9 Scrutiny Annual Programme 2015/16.  

The committee considered the draft Annual Programme, with particular 
reference to the additional items listed under ‘Suggested Reviews’

Safe Walking and Safe Cycling Strategies – Members requested that four 
members of the committee be recommended for the consultation on the 
Safe Walking strategy.  The committee agreed that this request be 
communicated to East Sussex County Council at the earliest opportunity.

Safer Policing – The committee agreed the inclusion of this review as stated 
and requested that an invitation to attend the committee in December, be 
sent to the District Commander and Police Crime Commissioner advising of 
the intention to conduct a review (referred to above) and asking for a 
presentation on the rationale and priorities for the financial challenges that 
have been given to the police, outlining what sort/kind of police force is 
envisaged emerging from the new model, and finally, how this would 
impact on Policing in Eastbourne.

Towner – The committee agreed the inclusion of this review and requested 
that it follow the model of the Devonshire Park Review considered prior to 
this committee.  In addition, the committee requested that the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Towner Curator be invited as part of the preliminary 
presentations.  The Towner Annual report and supporting background 
information would be provided in advance.

Highways England / A27 a presentation on the progress of the A27 
improvements east of Lewes -  The committee agreed the inclusion of this 
review.  Members agreed that an investigation into the current situation 
should be undertaken by Councillor Holt in conjunction with the Local 
Democracy Officer, the results of which would inform the invitation to 
Highways England and Rupert Clubb, Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport.  It was likely that this item would be the subject of a special 
meeting in December 2015.  The committee reserved the right to conduct a 
formal review subject to the outcome of the presentation on this item.

RESOLVED: 1) That the Local Democracy Officer write to East Sussex 
County Council informing of the request to be involved as an active 
stakeholder in the upcoming consultation on the future ‘Safe Walking 
Strategy’.
2) That the Local Democracy Officer write to The Police Crime 
Commissioner, Sussex Police District Commander for Eastbourne advising 
of the intention to conduct a review (as detailed within the Annual 
Programme) and asking for a presentation on the rationale and priorities for 
the financial challenges that have been given to the police, outlining what 



6
Scrutiny
Monday, 7 September 2015

sort/kind of police force is envisaged emerging from the new model, and 
finally, how this would impact on Policing in Eastbourne.
3) That the Towner Curator and Deputy Chief Executive be advised that the 
committee wish to review the performance of the current arrangements and 
future funding requirements of the Towner at the June 2016 meeting.
4)  That The Local Democracy Officer in conjunction with Councillor Holt, 
investigate the current situation regarding the improvements to the A27 
east of Lewes, the results of which would inform the invitation to Highways 
England and Rupert Clubb, Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport to a future meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.  

10 Annual Finance Seminar. 

The committee were advised that the Annual Scrutiny Seminar – Finance 
would be held on Monday 12 October 2015, 6.00pm, Court Room, Town 
Hall.

NOTED.

The meeting closed at 7.52 pm

Councillor Smart (Chairman)


